SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT NC. TC LEASE NGO, TIAT] . - PAGE
7 GS-04B-61037 2’4?//5%/2-—- 10f3

ADDRESS OF PREMISES
145 King Street, Charleston, SC 28401

THIS AGRETMENT, made and entered into this date by and between KING & QUEEN COMPANY

whose address is 145 KING STREET, SUITE 100
CHARLESTON, 8C 29401-2228

hersinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hercinafter called the Government:

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to establish beneficial cccupancy, lease commencement date,
term, aclual tenant improvement costs and revised Broker Commission and Commission Credit.

NCW THEREFORE, these pariies for the considerations hercinafier mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is
amended effective February 1, 2012, as follows:

Paragraphs 1, 2, 3. 4, 9, 23 of the Lease are hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following:

1. EFFECTIE AUG. 1, 2011, The Lessor hereby isases to the Government the foliowing described premises:

A total of 2,278 Rentable Square Feet (RSF) of office and relaied space, which yiclds 1,979 ANSI/BOMA Gffice Area square
feet (USF) of space at the King & Queen Building, 145 King Sireet, Charlesion, SC 28401, o be used for such purposes as
determined by the General Services Administration. included in the rent at no additionai cost 1o the Government are four (4)
parking spaces for the exclusive use of Government employees and pafrons.

1. EFFECTIVE FEB. 1, 2012, The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the following described premises:

A total of 5,689 Rentable Square Feet (RSF)} of office and related space, which vields 5,089 ANSI/BOMA Office Area square
feet (USF) of space at the King & Queen Building, 145 King Street, Charleston, SC 28401, to be used for such purposes as
determinged by the Generat Servicas Administration. Included in the rent at no additional cost to the Government are four (4)
parking spaces for the exclusive use of Government employees and patrons.

2. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with their appurierances for ithe femn besginning on -

August 1, 2011 and coniinuing through July 31, 2021, subject to termination and renewal rights as may be hereinafter set
forth. '

Continued on Page 2

1SRN reto have hereunto subscribed their names as of the daie first ghove written.

LESSOR
INAME OF SIGNER
.—"'(,/‘: f 4 3
A i / é’jz:
' ol/7] N PRESENCE OF
' MAME OF SIGNER
ADDRES
UNFTED STATES OF AMERICA
v -
NAMECF SIGHER-— o
P £ o 7
OFFIClAL/YITLE OF SIGNER p




SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT NO. 07

LEASE NO. GS-04B-61037
Page20f 3
3. The Governmeni shall pay the Lessor annual rent for the entire term, monthly, in arrears, as follows:
TERM SHELL OPERATING | AMORTIZED ANNUAL RBRATE per RATE per FMONTHLY
Fendl RENT COSTS 1n BENT R3F ABCA RENT
08/01/2011-1/31/2012 | $40,398.00 $11.857.96 $6.00 $52,256.96 $22.96 $26.41 $4.,354.75
02/01/2012-1/31/2017* | $101,157.25 $29,691.79 $40,460.32 | $171,309.36 $30.08 $33.66 $14,275.78
2/01/2017-07/31/2021 | $112,783.21 $29,691.79 $0.00 $142,475.00 $25.00 $28.00 $11,872.92

* Five (5) Year Amortization.

Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. Rent checks shall be made payable to:

KING & QUEEN COMPANY
145 KING STREET,SUTE 100
CHARLESTON, 5C 25401-2228

The Government may terminate this iease in whole or in part at any #ime on or after January 31, 2017 by giving at least
ninety (90) davs noiice in wriling o the Lessor and no rental shall accrue afier the effective daie of termination. Said
netice shall be compuied commencing with the day after the date of mailing.

The rental rate in Paragraph 3 for the period 02/01/2012 through 1/31/2017 includes all Tenant improvements (T1).

In accordance with Paragraph 3.2 of SFO No. 8802128, the Tl allowance provided in the lease is $33.66 per ANSIBOMA,
or a fotal of $174,285.74 (5,089 ANSI/BOMA X $33.66) amortized ai an interest rate of 5.75% over five (5} years vielding
an annuai cost of $40,480.32 at a raie of $7.95 per ANSYBOMA ($7.10 per RSF). The 11 aliowance will be used to
construct the irnterior gpace in accordance with the approved DIDs provided by the Governrment.

The tolat costs for construction of tenant improvements including change orders per SLA No. 5 and 6 equaies {o
$242,628.39 of which $171,295.74 will be amontized af an inferest rate of 6.75% over the first five (&) years leaving a
balance of $71,331.15 to be reimbursed to the Lessor in & one-time lump sum payment due upon receipi of an original
invoice submitted after completion, inspection, and acceptance of the space by the Contracting Offlcer. The payment of
these Tenant improvement costs shafl be broken down as foliows:

Amoriized over ihe 5 year term of the lsase: $171,295.74
Via lump sum as described in this agreement % 71.331.15
Total: $242 626.89

Centinued on Fage 3

. ~ =

NTIALS: U D &
LESSOR Qv'T




SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT NO. 07
LEASE NO. GS-04B-61037
Page 3of 3

23. In accordance with SFO No. 85C2128, Paragraph 2.3, the Lessor and the Broker have agresd to a cooperating lease
commission of [ of the firm term value of this lease. The Total amount of the commission is*. The Lessor shall
pay the Broker no additional commissions associated with this lease transaction. In accordance with the "Broker
Commission and Commission Gredit" paragraph, the Broker has agreed to forsgo [JJJj of the commission that it is entitled
to taceive In connecticn with this lease transaction ("Commission Credit”). The Commission Credit is . The tessor
agrees to pay the Commission less the Commission Credit to the Broker in accordance with the "Broker Gommission and
Gommission Credit" paragraph in the SFO attached to and forming a part of this lease. The [JJjJj balance which equates to
F is 10 be paid 1o the broker as follows: The Lessor agrees io pay the conwnission less the Commission Credit to
the Broker in accordance fo Paragraph 2.3, “Broker Commission and Commission Credit,” (fifty percent (50%) of the
commission shall be due upon execution of the Lease, and the remaining fifty percent (50%) shall be due at occupancy.

Notwithstanding Paragraph 3 of this Standard Form 2, the shell renial payments due and owing under this lease shall be
reduced to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The reduciion in shell rent shall commence with the first month of the
renial payments and continue as indicated in this schedule for adjusted monthly rent.

First Month’s Rental Payment of $14,275.78 minus the prorated Commission Credit of ] eovals the adjusted First
Month's Rent of d

Second Month's Rental Payment of $14,275.78 minus the prorated Commission Credit of [l covals the adjusted
First Month's Rent of ﬁ

Al other terms and condiiions remain in full force and effect.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

GSA FORM 275 (REV. 8/2008) BAGK

ENIT]ALS:“E’}‘EE S & ﬁg:

LESSOR GovT






Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LSC61037-SLA-7-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



